

No. 21-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
ROBERT MALLORY
Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
Respondent.

— ♦ —
On Writ of Certiorari
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court

— ♦ —
BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY

— ♦ —
Amy R. Bach
Richard B. Oatis
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
917 Irving Street, Ste. 4
San Francisco, CA 94122

George M. Plews
Peter M. Racher
Kevin M. Toner
Christopher E. Kozak*
**Counsel of Record*
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER
& BRAUN LLP
1346 N. Delaware Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 637-0700
ckozak@psrb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The unique status of insurers in our economy and federal system	4
II. This Court has almost always upheld States’ use of consent-by-registration laws to supervise insurers	9
III. Even if it affirms, the Court should retain <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> for insurance cases.....	14
A. The interests animating this Court’s general-jurisdiction cases do not apply to insurers.....	15
B. Overruling <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> would expose States to destructive litigation over their insurance-regulatory systems.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Plating Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 690 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 1996).....	9
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996)	5
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	15, 17
<i>BSNF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	23, 24
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	11
<i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley</i> , 172 U.S. 602 (1899)	11, 12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	13, 19
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 710 (C.A.D.C. 1986)	20
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	1, 3, 17, 20
<i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	6, 14, 17, 18
<i>Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	4

<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	1
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	16, 21, 23
<i>Lafayette Mut. Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855)	10
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1958)	13
<i>Morton Int'l v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993)	8, 9
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	19
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907).....	25
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 63 (1940)	6, 22, 23
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Lumberman's Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Meyer</i> , 197 U.S. 407 (1905)	12
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	7
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	27
<i>Puerto Rico v. SS Zoe Colocotroni</i> , 628 F.2d 652 (C.A.1 1980)	20
<i>Travelers Health Ass'n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	13, 26
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	7, 17, 18, 19

<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	7
<i>Valley v. N. Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 348 (1920)	7
<i>Watson v. Empl'rs Liab. Assur. Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)	13, 15, 19
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3713	16
Other Authorities	
<i>State Insurance Regulation: History, Purpose & Structure</i> , NAT'L ASS'N OF INS. COMM'RS (last visited June 29, 2022)	3, 5, 6, 7
Susan Randall, <i>Insurance Regulation in the United States: Regulatory Federalism and the National Association of Insurance Commissioners</i> , 26 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 625 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
THE FEDERALIST	15
William C. Hoffman, <i>Personal Jurisdiction over Alien Insurance Companies: The Territory-of-Coverage Rule</i> , 26 TORT & INS. L.J. 703 (1991)	19
Rules	
S. Ct. Rule 37	ii
Treatises	
COUCH ON INSURANCE 3D	<i>passim</i>
STEMPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS (3d ed. 2007)	5
WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC., CIVIL	24
